
RESOLUTION NO. 57-2018 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF PALM BEACH, PALM 
BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING A CONTRACT EXTENSION TO HULETT 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC., FOR TREATMENT OF LETHAL YELLOWING 
DISEASE IN COCONUT PALMS AND ROYAL PALM BUG AND FERTILIZATION 
TREATMENT IN ROYAL PALM TREES IN THE ANNUAL AMOUNT OF $61,518 AND 
ESTABLISHING A PROJECT BUDGET OF $67,673. 

   *  * * * *  
 

 WHEREAS, a contract was awarded on June 10, 2014 with Resolution 77-2014 to Hulett 
Environmental Services to provide treatment of lethal yellowing disease in coconut palms and royal palm 
bug and fertilization treatment in royal palm trees; and  
 
 WHEREAS, Hulett Environmental Services has provided acceptable service under that contract; 
and  
 
 WHEREAS, that contract allows for four (4) twelve-month extensions. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF PALM 
BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows: 
 

Section 1.  The fourth (4th) and final contract extension for treatment of lethal yellowing disease in 
coconut palms and royal palm bug and fertilization treatment in royal palm trees is approved. Costs for 
services performed pursuant to this contract shall be $61,518 as stated therein, but shall not exceed a 
cumulative amount of $67,670 for a period of fifteen (15) months, beginning July 1, 2018 and ending 
September 30, 2019.  

 
Section 2.  The Town Manager is hereby authorized to execute this contract extension on behalf of 

the Town of Palm Beach and to issue a purchase order. 
 

  Section 3.  The Town Manager, or his designee, is hereby authorized to take such further actions as 
may be necessary to effectuate the implementation of this contract, including any necessary change order 
work as recommended by the Public Works Director.  
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED in a regular adjourned session of Town Council of the Town of Palm 
Beach this 8th day of May 2018. 
 
 
____________________________________     ________________________________________ 
Gail L. Coniglio, Mayor            Danielle H. Moore, Town Council President 
 
          ________________________________________ 
          Margaret A. Zeidman, Council President Pro Tem 
 
          ________________________________________ 
          Julie Araskog, Town Council Member 
 
          ________________________________________ 
ATTEST:         Lewis S. W. Crampton, Town Council Member 
 
___________________________________     ________________________________________ 
Kathleen Dominguez, Town Clerk            Bobbie Lindsay, Town Council Member 


